

No. 18-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MONASKY,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOAN S. MEIER
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS
PROJECT AND THE GEORGE
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-2278

AMIR C. TAYRANI
Counsel of Record
MELANIE L. KATSUR
KELLAM M. CONOVER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
atayrani@gibsondunn.com

ANDREW A. ZASHIN
CHRISTOPHER R. REYNOLDS
AMY M. KEATING
ZASHIN & RICH Co., L.P.A.
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 696-4441

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED ON BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
A. The 7-2-1 Circuit Split On The Standard For Reviewing Habitual- Residence Determinations Warrants Review Now	2
B. The 4-1 Circuit Split On The Standard For Establishing An Infant’s Habitual Residence Also Warrants Review Now	8
II. HABITUAL RESIDENCE IS AN IMPORTANT AND FREQUENTLY RECURRING ISSUE.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Asumadu v. Baffoe</i> , No. 18-16658, 2019 WL 1373306 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2019)	4
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda</i> , 765 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Bolton v. Taylor</i> , 367 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Calixto v. Lesmes</i> , 909 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	10
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	5, 7, 9
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Guzzo v. Cristofano</i> , 719 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Krieger v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6

<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	10
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	4
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Murphy v. Sloan</i> , 764 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Pfeiffer v. Bachotet</i> , 913 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	4
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6, 8
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	4
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Sundberg v. Bailey</i> , No. 18-1021, 2019 WL 1422631 (4th Cir. Mar. 29, 2019)	4
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006)	5

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset
Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. of Lakeridge, LLC*,
138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....1, 3, 4, 7

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 90012, 8, 11

Other Authorities

Elisa Pérez-Vera,
*Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague
Child Convention, in 3 Actes et Documents
de la Quatorzième Session 426 (1982)7*

Trib. per i Minorenni dell’ Emilia
Romagna in Bologna,
20 novembre 2017, n. 1337/17 (It.).....11

Trib. per i Minorenni di Milano,
19 marzo 2019, n. 535/19 (It.).....11
